

No. 14-0122

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**LIFE PARTNERS, INC. and MILKIE/FERGUSON INVESTMENT, INC.,
Petitioners**

v.

**MICHAEL ARNOLD, JANET ARNOLD, and STEVE SOUTH, as
TRUSTEE ON AND ON BEHALF OF THE SOUTH LIVING TRUST,
JOHN S. FERRIS, M.C., CHRISTINE DUNCAN, AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

Respondents

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas
Cause No. 05-12-0092-CV

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE: NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS, INC.

Christopher M. Staley
cs@nasaa.org
Virginia Bar No. 79094
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending
NASAA
750 First Street, N.E.
Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 737-0900
Telecopier: (202) 783-3571

Michael A. Shaunessy
mshaunessy@mcginnislaw.com
State Bar No. 18134550
MCGINNIS LOCHRIDGE
600 Congress Avenue
Suite 2100
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 495-6000
Telecopier: (512) 505-6361

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LIFE SETTLEMENT CONTRACTS SOLD BY PETITIONERS ARE SECURITIES UNDER THE TEXAS SECURITIES ACT BECAUSE THEY ARE INVESTMENT CONTRACTS.....	6
A. Texas applies the <i>Howey</i> test broadly when determining the existence of an investment contract.....	6
B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision to ignore the pre-sale efforts of the promoter in <i>SEC v. Life Partners</i> has been rejected and criticized by federal and state courts.....	7
C. The rigid rule in <i>SEC v. Life Partners</i> frustrates the underlying investor protection rationale of securities regulation and the lower court was correct to reject it.....	9
II. LIFE SETTLEMENTS MUST BE REGULATED AS SECURITIES IN TEXAS FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL INVESTORS.....	14
A. Life settlements are rife with fraud and the potential for investor abuse.....	14
B. The overwhelming majority of states regulate investments in life settlements as securities.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Kash</i> , Case Nos. CC-00-25, 26, & 27 (Ala., St. Clair Co. Cir. Ct., July 14, 2001) ..8	
<i>Arnold v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 416 S.W. 3d 577 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013)	3, 11, 12
<i>Bailey v. J.W.K. Properties, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 918 (4th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F. 2d 1027 (2nd Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Griffitts v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 10-01-00271-CV, 2004 WL 1178418 (Tex. App.—Waco May 26, 2004)	3, 7, 11, 17
<i>In re the Dealer and Investment Advisor Registration of Milkie/Ferguson Investments, Inc.</i> , Texas State Securities Board, Order No. IC09-CAF-12, (May 19, 2009)	18
<i>In the Matter of the Stamford Group, Inc.</i> , No. ENF.-09-CDO-1671 (Tex. Secs. Bd. Apr. 2, 2009)	14
<i>Joseph v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 07CV5218 (Denver D. Ct. Dec. 2, 2008)	14
<i>Landau v. Sheaffer</i> , Case No. CI-00-04672 (Pa. Ct. of Common Pleas, Lancaster County, June 22, 2001)	9
<i>Oklahoma Department of Securities v. Accelerated Benefits Corp.</i> , No. CJ-99-2500-66 (Okla. Co. Dist. Ct., June 26, 2001)	8
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)	7

<i>Searsy v. Commercial Trading Corp.</i> , 560 S.W.2d 637 (Tex. 1977)	4, 6, 12, 13
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon</i> , 388 F.Supp. 1288 (S.D. N.Y. 1975)	10
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973)	6, 13
<i>SEC v. Haffenden-Rimar Int'l, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1192 (4th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 1-12-CV-00033-JRN, 2013 WL 9627102 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2013)	8
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 1-12-CV-33-JRN slip op. at 10 (W.D Tex. Dec. 2, 2014)	15
<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Mutual Benefit Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	passim
<i>Shields v. State</i> , 27 S.W.3d 267, 273 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000)	9
<i>Siporin v. Carrington</i> , 23 P.3d 92 (Az. App. Div. 1, April 19, 2001)	8
<i>State of Idaho, Dept. of Fin., Sec. Bur. v. Potter</i> , CV OC 0905488 (D. Ct. 4th Jud. Dist. Mar. 20, 2009).....	14
<i>State v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 03-13-00195-CV, 2014 WL 538821 (Tex. App.—Austin February 06, 2014)	3

<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	10
<i>Wuliger v. Christie</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d. 897 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	8
<i>Wuliger v. Eberle</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2.d 814 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	8

STATUTES

Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001 (a)(3)	3
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a)(2)	3
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-10-1(B).....	9
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 581-4(A)	3, 5, 18
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 581-4(C)	19
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 581-4(H)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce Kelly, <i>Long-running B-D Closes Its Doors</i> , INVESTMENTNEWS, Aug. 13, 2012, available at http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20120813/FREE/120819971/long-running-b-d-closes-its-doors	18
NASAA Guidelines Regarding Viatical Investments (Oct. 2002), available at http://www.nasaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/12-NASAA_Guidelines_Regarding_Viatical_Investments.pdf	20
SEC LIFE Settlements TASK FORCE REPORT 30-33 (July 22, 2010)	14, 15
U.S. GOV’T. ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-775, LIFE INSURANCE SETTLEMENTS: REGULATORY INCONSISTENCIES MAY POSE A NUMBER OF CHALLENGES 6 (2010)	17, 19
